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Attachment A 

March 2009 Indoor Air Sampling Event Summary



 

 

Introduction 

In March 2009 indoor air, sub-slab vapor, and crawl space air samples were collected at the 

Former Philips Display Components Facility in Seneca Falls, New York (Site) (Figure 1). 

Samples were collected because volatile organic compounds (VOCs), primarily trichloroethene 

(TCE), have been detected in sub-slab vapor and indoor air. 

 

One ventilation system and two sub-slab depressurization (SSD) systems have been installed to 

minimize the concentrations of VOCs. The Building 9 Office Area crawl space ventilation 

system began operating in November 2004, the Building 11 Area SSD system in November 

2005, and the Building 7 Area SSD system in October 2006.  

 

To confirm the systems are operating as designed, a digital manometer is used to measure 

pressure at sub-slab monitoring points and vapor extraction wells. The measurements are used to 

verify that negative pressures are sustained in the crawl space and the sub-slab.  

 

Indoor air samples are collected quarterly and sub-slab vapor samples are collected annually to 

monitor changes in VOC concentrations. The sample locations are shown on Figures 2 through 4.  

 

On March 26, 2008, the following air samples were collected: 

 Nine indoor air samples and one duplicate indoor air sample;  

 One crawl space air sample; 

 One sub-slab vapor sample; and 

 Two outdoor (ambient) air samples.  

 

Samples were analyzed by TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. of Burlington, Vermont for 16 site-

specific VOCs using United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-15 

(sub-slab vapor sample) and low level USEPA Method TO-15 (crawl space and indoor/outdoor 

air samples). Analytical results are provided in Tables 1 through 4 and graphically displayed on 

Figures 5 through 7. 

 

Sampling, laboratory analysis, quality assurance/quality control, and data validation were 

conducted in accordance with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

(NYSDEC)-approved Soil Vapor Intrusion Pathway Investigation Work Plan and Quality 

Assurance Project Plan (Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., 2003). Data Validation Services, Inc. of North 

Creek, New York performed third-party data validation. Sample processing and reporting were 

conducted in compliance with project requirements and the data are usable as reported, or usable 

with minor qualification. 

 

Contaminant Trends 

The March 2009 indoor air TCE concentrations ranged from 1.2 to 31 micrograms per cubic 

meter (μg/m
3
). The TCE concentrations are similar to concentrations from the last two spring 

sampling events (5.4 to 19 μg/m
3
 in March 2007, and 2.6 to 10 μg/m

3
 in March 2008). 

 

Building 9 Area 

The TCE concentration in the Building 9 office indoor air (1.2 μg/m
3
) was less than the March 

2007 and 2008 concentrations (14 and 5.3 μg/m
3
, respectively). The TCE concentration in the 

Building 9 warehouse indoor air (24 μg/m
3
) was greater than the March 2007 and 2008 



 

 

concentrations (19 and 7 μg/m
3
, respectively), but was within the range of previous 

concentrations (0.22 to 41 μg/m
3
).  

 

The TCE concentration in the Building 9 crawl space (5.4 μg/m
3
)
 
was less than previous 

concentrations detected at this location during operation of the crawl space ventilation system 

(5.9 to 43 μg/m
3
) (Figure 5 and Table 1). The ventilation system has maintained a differential 

pressure of 0.03 inches of water between the Building 9 office and the underlying crawl space.  

 

Building 11 Area  

The Building 11 Area is comprised of portions of Building 11A, 10, 10A, 13, and 13A. TCE 

concentrations in the Building 11 Area indoor air ranged from 7.5 to 31 μg/m
3
, which were 

greater than the respective March 2007 and 2008 concentration range of 2.6 to 17 μg/m
3
, but less 

than the range of previous concentrations (1.5 to 97 μg/m
3
) during the operation of the Building 

11 SSD system. 

 

Sub-slab vapor samples in the Building 11 Area are only collected annually (December). The 

Building 11 Area SSD system has sustained negative pressures in the sub-slab at effective radii 

of greater than 100 feet from the extraction wells. 

 

Building 7 Area 

The TCE concentration in the Building 7 indoor air was 4.8 μg/m
3
, which was less than March 

2007 and 2008 concentrations (18 and 9.7 μg/m
3
, respectively).  

 

TCE concentrations in the sub-slab vapor beneath Building 7 have decreased by two orders of 

magnitude from 3,300 μg/m
3 

prior to SSD system operation to 59 μg/m
3
 in March 2009 (Figure 

7). The Building 7 SSD system has sustained negative pressures in the sub-slab at effective radii 

of greater than 45 feet from the extraction wells. 

 

Conclusions 

The analytical results and field measurements indicate that the systems are effective at sustaining 

negative differential pressures. Operation of the systems has significantly lowered the 

concentration of TCE and other VOCs in the sub-slab vapor, crawl space, and indoor air.  

 

Changes in indoor air circulation may have contributed to a change in indoor air VOC 

concentrations in the Building 9 and 11 Areas. To address the VOC concentrations in sub-slab 

vapor in Building 10 and adjacent portions of Building 11, a SSD system is proposed for this 

area as discussed in the Building 10 Area Sub-Slab Depressurization System Design Plan 

(Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., 2009).  
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Figure 6: Building 11 Area TCE Concentrations
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Figure 7: Building 7 Area TCE Concentrations
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Attachment C 

Tables 



Table 1

Building 9 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 9 OFFICE INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B9-01

Date Collected 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/28/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.22 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.15 U 0.17 0.076 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.23 0.21 0.44 0.065 0.071 0.25 0.14 0.22 U 0.18 0.34 0.38

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.21 U 0.14 U 0.27 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.10 U 0.14 U 0.27 U 0.069 U 0.38 UJ 0.082 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.11 U 0.055 U 0.16 U 0.11 U 0.22 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.082 U 0.11 U 0.22 U 0.055 U 0.31 U 0.065 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.081 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.081 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.061 U 0.081 U 0.160 U 0.040 U 0.230 U 0.049 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.059 U 0.079 U 0.160 U 0.040 U 0.220 U 0.048 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.087 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.093 0.077 0.049 0.04 U 0.081 U 0.093 0.34 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.081 U 0.45 U 0.11

Benzene 1.3 2.2 2.3 2.7 2.7 0.77 2.0 1.3 3.5 3.1 2.9 3.1 0.42 0.51 1.5 1.4 0.61 0.51 2.8 1.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.22 0.67 0.2 U 0.38 0.27 0.04 U 0.16 0.16 0.17 1.1 0.27 0.52 0.040 NJ 0.040 U 0.31 0.40 0.52 0.075 0.67 NJ 0.12

Ethylbenzene 1.4 1.1 2.7 0.91 0.87 0.28 2.9 0.96 2.0 4.0 1.3 1.1 0.43 0.32 0.52 0.48 0.69 0.43 1.4 0.43

Tetrachloroethene 0.77 0.68 U 0.75 0.6 3.1 0.088 0.52 2.6 0.51 8.8 2.0 2.0 0.35 0.31 1.6 0.52 1.1 1.6 0.38 U 0.16

Toluene 9.6 4.1 11 7.5 5.7 1.4 9.4 2.9 9.4 10 6.8 4.5 1.5 1.8 3.1 4.1 11 2.8 8.3 4.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.079 U 0.04 U 0.12 U 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.059 U 0.079 U 0.160 U 0.040 U 0.220 U 0.048 U

Trichloroethene 22 30 15 1.3 4.6 0.12 4.3 0.70 4.0 4.2 9.1 14 0.34 0.37 5.9 5.3 1.2 2.6 18 1.2

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.13 U 0.026 U 0.028 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.051 U 0.026 U 0.15 U 0.1 U 0.2 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.077 U 0.10 U 0.20 U 0.051 U 0.28 U 0.064 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 5.0 2.8 10 3.1 3.3 0.91 8.3 3.6 5.6 18 4.3 3.8 1.8 1.0 1.6 1.8 2.6 1.6 5.2 1.4

o-Xylene 2.0 1.2 3.2 1.2 1.2 0.33 2.4 1.2 3.0 6.5 1.6 1.3 0.61 0.36 0.56 0.65 0.91 0.56 1.8 0.52

Sample Description BUILDING 9 CRAWL SPACE AIR   

Sample ID IA-B9-CS

Date Collected 

Differential Pressure (inches water)  -0.03

1,1,1-Trichloroethane NS 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.18 0.14 0.040 U 0.093 0.55 U 0.12 0.44 U 0.17 0.27 0.22 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.082 U 0.27 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.11 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NS 0.69 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.69 U 0.069 U 0.55 U 0.21 U 0.21 U 0.27 U 0.34 U 0.21 U 0.10 U 0.34 U 0.27 U 0.27 UJ 0.14 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane NS 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.55 U 0.055 U 0.44 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.22 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.082 U 0.27 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.11 U

1,1-Dichloroethane NS 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.061 U 0.200 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.081 U

1,1-Dichloroethene NS 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.79 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.059 U 0.200 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.079 U

1,2-Dichloroethane NS 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.081 0.057 0.040 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.040 U 0.65 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.32 U 0.40 U 0.24 U 0.12 U 0.40 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.16 U

Benzene NS 0.64 1.6 1.7 1.7 0.51 0.96 0.96 2.4 2.9 2.8 2.1 0.13 U 0.38 1.1 1.1 0.42 0.38 1.6 0.8

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NS 1.6 0.95 NJ 2.4 0.24 0.19 0.87 1.1 0.29 1.2 0.29 0.56 0.44 0.48 0.21 0.23 0.87 0.18 NJ 0.31 NJ 0.18

Ethylbenzene NS 0.48 1.4 0.78 0.61 0.22 1.7 0.83 1.2 3.5 1.6 0.65 0.17 U 0.24 0.32 0.38 0.56 0.25 0.78 0.28

Tetrachloroethene NS 0.88 0.54 3.7 1.2 0.14 0.41 1.4 0.35 4.8 1.5 1.0 0.27 U 0.55 0.75 0.23 0.62 0.37 0.27 U 0.22

Toluene NS 1.3 7.2 9.8 4.1 0.90 4.5 3.0 6.4 16 7.5 3.1 0.15 U 0.87 1.9 2.8 3.5 1.8 4.5 1.7

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NS 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.059 U 0.200 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.079 U

Trichloroethene NS 210 75 110 10 15 35 43 11 35 11 14 12 19 10 5.9 18 15 15 5.4

Vinyl chloride NS 0.26 U 0.13 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.26 U 0.026 U 0.41 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.20 U 0.26 U 0.15 U 0.077 U 0.260 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.10 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene NS 1.2 4.8 2.7 2.1 0.65 5.2 3.0 3.8 15 5.2 2.4 0.35 U 0.61 1.0 1.3 1.9 0.87 2.6 0.91

o-Xylene NS 0.52 1.7 1.1 0.87 0.22 2.7 1.0 1.6 5.6 1.9 0.83 0.17 U 0.25 0.40 0.48 0.65 0.33 0.96 0.37

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

NA - Not Applicable

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

* - This differential pressure was maintained during the sampling event, but the ventilation system 

     operated intermittenly and was inoperable for one week prior to the sampling event.  

3/26/2009

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004 3/26/2004 12/22/2004

12/18/2008

-0.03

1/11/2006 7/17/2006

-0.15 -0.11 -0.10

9/24/2008

3/31/2005 7/22/2005 9/20/2005

3/26/2004 12/22/2004 3/20/20073/31/2005 7/22/2005 9/20/2005 1/11/2006 7/17/2006 12/12/2006

NA NA NA NA -0.03 -0.15

7/15/2003 6/17/2008

-0.03-0.07  -0.15* -0.15 -0.15

10/2/2003 1/20/2004 6/21/2007

-0.03-0.08 -0.04 -0.03

9/28/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008
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Table 1

Building 9 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 9 WAREHOUSE INDOOR AIR  

Sample ID IA-B9-02

Date Collected 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.15 0.55 U 0.41 U 0.49 0.055 U 0.060 0.33 U 0.14 0.10 0.11 U 0.55 U 0.43 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.51 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.41 U 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.14 U 0.69 UJ 0.54 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.55 U 0.41 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.33 U 0.11 U 0.055 U 0.11 U 0.55 U 0.43 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.24 U 0.081 U 0.040 U 0.081 U 0.40 U 0.32 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.24 U 0.079 U 0.040 U 0.079 U 0.40 U 0.31 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.40 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.49 U 0.16 U 0.081 U 0.16 U 0.81 U 0.65

Benzene 1.1 3.1 5.1 3.8 0.45 0.51 2.5 0.83 0.58 0.83 4.8 3.8 U

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 2.2 3.0 0.87 0.083 NJ 0.040 U 0.99 1.1 0.79 0.14 1.8 NJ 1.1

Ethylbenzene 0.35 0.65 16 1.1 0.48 0.20 0.74 0.087 U 0.83 0.52 2.0 1.1

Tetrachloroethene 1.9 2.0 7.5 2.8 0.39 0.21 5.5 0.14 0.56 12 0.68 U 0.54 U

Toluene 2.1 2.4 9.8 3.8 2.1 0.83 4.5 0.21 2.3 3.0 12 6.8

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.24 U 0.079 U 0.040 U 0.079 U 0.40 U 0.31 U

Trichloroethene 0.22 30 24 19 0.30 1.0 19 7.0 1.6 3.9 46 24

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.19 U 0.26 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.31 U 0.10 U 0.051 U 0.1 U 0.51 U 0.41 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.93 1.7 65 3.6 1.4 0.43 2.4 0.17 U 2.8 1.7 6.9 3.3

o-Xylene 0.34 0.61 16 1.1 0.37 0.15 0.87 0.087 U 0.91 0.56 2.7 1.2

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

NA - Not Applicable

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

3/26/200912/18/20089/24/200812/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/20087/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/28/2007
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 10 INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B10-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.20 1.4 0.50 0.55 0.25 0.29 NJ 1.0 0.76 0.13 0.082 0.65 J 0.27 0.24 0.14 U 0.55 U 0.43 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.55 U 0.17 U 0.17 U 0.17 U 0.69 UJ 0.54 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.44 U 0.22 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.44 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.55 U 0.43 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.4 U 0.20 U 0.040 UJ 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.10 U 0.10 U 0.10 U 0.40 U 0.32 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U 0.4 U 0.20 U 0.075 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.099 U 0.099 U 0.099 U 0.40 U 0.31 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.4 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.65 U 0.32 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.65 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.81 U 0.65 U

Benzene 0.90 3.1 3.5 3.8 3.2 2.2 7.0 6.4 0.67 0.58 2.6 2.8 0.77 0.70 4.2 4.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.70 4.0 4.4 1.4 4.0 0.95 NJ 2.6 1.9 0.63 0.38 2.8 2.5 3.2 0.75 2.9 3.2

Ethylbenzene 0.59 0.91 6.9 1.7 1.6 0.65 2.4 1.0 0.39 0.24 0.74 0.74 1.90 0.42 1.7 2.1

Tetrachloroethene 6.4 5.2 8.1 22 20 4.1 10 6.2 2.5 0.43 9.5 2.8 1.7 12 1.0 1.2

Toluene 4.3 5.3 8.7 4.9 J 4.5 3.5 9.4 6.0 J 1.6 1.1 3.8 4.5 2.6 2.2 11 11

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.044 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.099 U 0.099 U 0.099 U 0.40 U 0.31 U

Trichloroethene 4.0 30 26 45 9.7 15 32 17 2.4 3.0 24 10 5.4 4.3 37 31

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.13 U 0.074 J 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.41 U 0.20 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.41 U 0.13 U 0.13 U 0.13 U 0.51 U 0.41 U

m,p-Xylene 1.8 2.8 29 4.3 6.1 2.0 6.9 3.5 1.3 0.61 2.5 2.8 6.9 1.4 6.5 7.4

o-Xylene 0.69 1.0 6.9 2.3 2.5 0.74 2.5 1.1 0.43 0.21 0.91 0.87 2.3 0.52 2.1 2.4

Building Number BUILDING 10 SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Sample ID SVSS-B10-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 26 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 16 U NS NS NS 11 U NS NS NS 8.7 U NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 32 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 21 U NS NS NS 14 U NS NS NS 11 U NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 26 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 16 U NS NS NS 11 U NS NS NS 8.7 U NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 19 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 12 U NS NS NS 8.1 U NS NS NS 6.5 U NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 19 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 12 U NS NS NS 7.9 U NS NS NS 6.3 U NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 19 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 12 U NS NS NS 8.1 U NS NS NS 6.5 U NS

Benzene 15 U NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 9.6 U NS NS NS 6.4 U NS NS NS 5.1 U NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 38 NS NS 11 NS NS 26 NS NS NS 14 NS NS NS 6.7 NJ NS

Ethylbenzene 20 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 13 U NS NS NS 8.7 U NS NS NS 6.9 U NS

Tetrachloroethene 32 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 20 U NS NS NS 14 U NS NS NS 11 U NS

Toluene 18 U NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 11 U NS NS NS 7.5 U NS NS NS 6.0 U NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 19 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 12 U NS NS NS 7.9 U NS NS NS 6.3 U NS

Trichloroethene 2700 NS NS 1100 NS NS 3200 NS NS NS 1800 NS NS NS 1700 NS

Vinyl chloride 12 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 7.7 U NS NS NS 5.1 U NS NS NS 4.1 U NS

m,p-Xylene 20 U NS NS 22 U NS NS 33 U NS NS NS 22 U NS NS NS 17 U NS

o-Xylene 21 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 13 U NS NS NS 8.7 U NS NS NS 6.9 U NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

7/17/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 10A INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B10A-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.30 1.1 0.49 0.49 0.29 0.34 1.4 0.76 0.21 0.27 0.82 J 0.28 0.19 0.19 0.51 0.43 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.34 U 0.21 U 0.069 U 0.34 U 0.14 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.069 U 0.082 U 0.41 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.10 U 0.41 UJ 0.54 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.055 U 0.27 U 0.11 U 0.44 U 0.22 U 0.055 U 0.065 U 0.33 U 0.11 U 0.11 U 0.082 U 0.33 U 0.43 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.040 UJ 0.20 U 0.081 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.049 U 0.24 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.061 U 0.24 U 0.32 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.056 0.20 U 0.079 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.048 U 0.24 U 0.079 U 0.079 U 0.059 U 0.24 U 0.31 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.20 U 0.15 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.16 U 0.65 U 0.32 U 0.081 U 0.10 U 3.1 J 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.49 U 0.65 U

Benzene 2.3 1.5 2.7 2.8 2.7 1.4 7.7 3.8 0.64 0.70 2.6 2.7 0.64 0.83 3.5 4.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.89 2.2 4.8 1.1 4.8 0.38 NJ 3.0 1.9 1.3 1.2 3.3 3.2 1.4 1.5 3.3 5.2

Ethylbenzene 2.1 0.65 2.3 1.3 2.3 0.69 2.8 0.78 0.52 0.42 0.78 0.87 1.4 NJ 0.48 1.5 2.3

Tetrachloroethene 7.6 2.7 5.4 6.0 22 3.0 12 6.1 3.2 0.81 12 2.6 1.2 3.1 1.3 1.8

Toluene 11 3.3 6.0 3.8 J 6.4 2.8 10 4.9 J 2.4 1.5 4.1 4.5 2.1 2.3 8.7 12

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.040 U 0.20 U 0.079 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.040 U 0.048 U 0.24 U 0.079 U 0.079 U 0.059 U 0.24 U 0.31 U

Trichloroethene 4.5 12 19 32 9.1 7.0 32 15 3.0 4.9 23 9.7 2.8 4.8 19 21

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.13 U 0.10 NJ 0.066 J 0.26 U 0.10 U 0.41 U 0.20 U 0.051 U 0.064 U 0.31 U 0.10 U 0.10 U 0.077 U 0.31 U 0.41 U

m,p-Xylene 7.5 2.0 9.1 3.4 9.1 2.3 7.8 2.9 1.7 1.3 2.2 3.2 5.2 1.8 6.1 9.6

o-Xylene 2.7 0.74 2.4 1.8 3.6 0.78 2.5 1.0 0.56 0.48 0.69 1.1 1.8 0.65 1.9 3.0

Building Number BUILDING 10A SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Sample ID SVSS-B10A-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 14 NS NS 11 U NS NS 3.4 NS NS NS 1.1 NS NS NS 2.5 NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3.2 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.3 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.5 NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 2.1 NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 1.5 NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.9 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.8 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS

Benzene 3.4 U NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.64 U NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

Ethylbenzene 2 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS

Tetrachloroethene 920 NS NS 44 NS NS 140 NS NS NS 81 NS NS NS 95 NS

Toluene 3.2 NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 2.6 NS NS NS 0.75 U NS NS NS 0.75 U NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

Trichloroethene 120 NS NS 11 U NS NS 20 NS NS NS 9.1 NS NS NS 10 NS

Vinyl chloride 0.45 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS

m,p-Xylene 3.8 U NS NS 22 U NS NS 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS

o-Xylene 2 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.9 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

7/17/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description 

Sample ID 

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.29 2.0 0.65 0.65 0.24 0.40 0.82 0.87 0.25 0.093 0.15 0.87 J 0.25 0.25 0.16 0.60 0.22 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.51 U 0.069 U 0.27 U 0.34 U 0.27 U 0.21 U 0.10 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.34 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.10 U 0.21 UJ 0.27 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.55 U 0.41 U 0.055 U 0.22 U 0.27 U 0.22 U 0.16 U 0.082 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.27 U 0.093 U 0.093 U 0.082 U 0.16 U 0.22 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.040 UJ 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.061 U 0.04 U 0.040 U 0.20 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.061 U 0.12 U 0.16 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.099 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.23 J 0.059 U 0.04 U 0.040 U 0.20 U 0.067 U 0.067 U 0.059 U 0.15 NJ 0.16 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.40 U 0.32 U 0.24 U 0.12 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.40 U 0.14 U 0.13 U 0.12 U 0.24 U 0.32 U

Benzene 1.1 3.8 3.2 3.0 2.1 2.6 7.0 4.5 0.89 0.58 0.77 2.9 2.4 1.2 0.96 2.9 3.8

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.55 4.8 2.5 1.6 0.91 0.83 NJ 1.6 1.5 1.2 0.25 0.52 2.3 1.2 2.1 0.95 1.9 2.1

Ethylbenzene 1.4 1.0 3.0 1.9 1.6 0.74 2.6 1.1 0.69 0.52 0.30 1.0 0.91 1.80 0.19 1.1 3.2

Tetrachloroethene 7.8 6.8 4.7 6.6 14 6.0 6.4 3.5 7.5 1.8 0.75 8.8 1.5 2.7 1.8 0.64 0.75

Toluene 12 11 6.0 5.3 J 3.7 3.6 11 7.5 2.2 1.5 1.2 5.3 5.3 2.5 1.4 5.3 7.9

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.30 U 0.040 U 0.16 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.059 U 0.04 U 0.040 U 0.20 U 0.067 U 0.067 U 0.059 U 0.12 U 0.16 U

Trichloroethene 5.0 36 33 59 3.4 20 20 9.1 3.4 0.70 3.9 18 5.9 4.0 6.4 14 12

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.19 U 0.064 J 0.20 U 0.26 U 0.20 U 0.15 U 0.077 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.26 U 0.087 U 0.084 U 0.077 U 0.15 U 0.2 U

m,p-Xylene 3.5 3.0 11 4.3 7.4 2.2 7.4 4.3 2.2 1.4 0.91 3.7 3.5 6.9 0.25 3.8 13

o-Xylene 1.2 1.0 2.9 2.6 2.9 0.83 2.4 1.4 0.83 0.52 0.31 1.3 1.2 2.3 0.078 1.3 4.3

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

IA-B11-01

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

BUILDING 11 INDOOR AIR   
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 11A INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B11-02

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.56 2.2 0.65 0.65 0.23 0.49 0.87 0.98 0.22 0.11 0.21 0.82 J 0.23 0.21 0.15 0.49 0.19 NJ

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.69 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.21 U 0.34 U 0.27 U 0.21 U 0.096 U 0.069 U 0.10 U 0.34 U 0.21 U 0.21 U 0.10 U 0.27 UJ 0.23 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.55 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.16 U 0.27 U 0.22 U 0.16 U 0.076 U 0.055 U 0.082 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.082 U 0.22 U 0.18 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 UJ 0.12 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.057 U 0.04 U 0.061 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.061 U 0.16 U 0.13 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.079 0.12 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.056 U 0.04 U 0.059 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.059 U 0.16 U 0.13 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.24 U 0.40 U 0.32 U 0.24 U 0.12 U 0.081 U 0.12 U 0.40 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.12 U 0.32 U 0.27 U

Benzene 1.6 3.5 3.0 4.2 1.9 2.9 7.3 4.8 1.2 0.61 0.80 3.8 3.1 1.1 1.2 3.2 4.5

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8 5.6 3.0 1.5 1.1 1.1 NJ 2.0 1.7 0.71 0.39 0.79 2.3 1.1 1.3 0.87 2.1 2.3

Ethylbenzene 4.7 1.0 3.0 2.0 1.8 0.91 2.6 1.3 0.87 0.74 0.52 1.1 1.0 2.2 NJ 1.0 1.4 3.3

Tetrachloroethene 18 8.1 5.4 14 J 14 6.8 6.8 4.5 5.6 3 1.3 8.8 1.3 1.2 0.75 0.68 0.81

Toluene 10 9.8 6 7.5 J 4.5 3.8 9.8 7.9 2.9 2.1 2.1 7.5 7.9 2.9 3.0 6.8 9.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.40 U 0.20 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.20 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.056 U 0.04 U 0.059 U 0.20 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.059 U 0.16 U 0.13 U

Trichloroethene 39 97 42 81 3.9 20 21 12 2.5 1.5 5.4 18 4.8 3.0 5.9 13 13

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.26 U 0.13 U 0.072 J 0.15 U 0.26 U 0.20 U 0.15 U 0.074 U 0.051 U 0.077 U 0.26 U 0.15 U 0.15 U 0.077 U 0.20 U 0.17 U

m,p-Xylene 15 3.2 12 6.9 J 6.9 2.8 6.9 4.8 2.9 2.4 2.0 4.1 3.8 8.7 4.0 5.2 13

o-Xylene 3.7 1.0 3.0 3.0 J 2.9 1.1 2.3 1.6 1.0 0.78 0.61 1.4 1.3 2.8 1.7 1.8 4.2

Sample Description BUILDING 11A SUB-SLAB VAPOR   

Sample ID SVSS-B11-01

Date Collected 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1900 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.6 U NS NS 1.1 U 1.6 U 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2400 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 2.1 U NS NS 1.4 U 2.1 U 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1900 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.6 U NS NS 1.1 U 1.6 U 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 1400 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 1.2 U NS NS 0.81 U 1.2 U 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 1400 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 1.2 U NS NS 0.79 U 1.2 U 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 1400 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 1.2 U NS NS 0.81 U 1.2 U 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS

Benzene 1100 U NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 0.96 U NS NS 0.64 U 0.96 U 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.64 U NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2600 NS NS 11 NS NS 12 NS NS 6.7 17 10 NS NS NS 11 NS

Ethylbenzene 1500 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 1.3 U NS NS 0.87 U 1.3 U 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS

Tetrachloroethene 3700 NS NS 31 NS NS 18 NS NS 16 20 12 NS NS NS 6.1 NS

Toluene 1300 U NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 3.4 J NS NS 0.75 U 1.1 U 0.75 U NS NS NS 0.75 U NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1400 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 1.2 U NS NS 0.79 U 1.2 U 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

Trichloroethene 2E+05 NS NS 540 NS NS 230 NS NS 140 240 110 NS NS NS 86 NS

Vinyl chloride 900 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 0.77 U NS NS 0.51 U 0.77 U 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS

m,p-Xylene 1500 U NS NS 22 U NS NS 3.3 U NS NS 2.2 U 3.3 U 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS

o-Xylene 1600 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 1.3 U NS NS 0.87 U 1.3 U 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

2/14/2006 12/12/20067/17/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 13 INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B13-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.55 2.8 1.0 1.0 0.22 U 1.6 1.1 0.82 0.38 0.45 0.87 J 0.20 0.21 1.6 1.4 0.65

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.34 U 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.27 U 0.21 U 0.27 U 0.14 U 0.10 U 0.14 U 0.27 U 0.12 U 0.12 U 0.10 U 0.14 UJ 0.14 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.27 U 0.11 U 0.055 U 0.22 U 0.16 U 0.22 U 0.11 U 0.082 U 0.11 U 0.22 U 0.093 U 0.093 U 0.082 U 0.11 U 0.11 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.20 U 0.081 U 0.040 UJ 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.081 U 0.061 U 0.081 U 0.16 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.061 U 0.081 U 0.081 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.044 0.52 0.23 0.14 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.17 J 0.067 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.067 U 0.079 0.39 0.29 NJ 0.14

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.20 U 0.12 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.24 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.14 U 0.13 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.16 U

Benzene 2.3 1.9 1.5 3.1 2.1 3.8 7.7 3.8 1.4 1.3 2.9 2.7 1.5 0.80 2.0 1.9

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 4.0 2.1 1.1 0.44 1.5 NJ 2.1 0.83 0.95 1.3 1.7 0.48 0.52 0.63 0.56 1.3

Ethylbenzene 2.4 0.69 0.74 3.9 4.2 2.9 3.6 1.3 2.0 2.0 1.3 0.83 2.9 NJ 0.96 0.74 1.4

Tetrachloroethene 19 4.8 2.6 3.8 5.2 9.5 7.5 1.8 4.5 1.3 7.5 0.61 8.1 0.31 0.22 0.63

Toluene 11 3.8 3.1 6.8 J 4.1 5.7 9.8 7.5 EJ 4.1 2.9 6.0 3.7 3.3 3.8 3.8 5.3

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.20 U 0.079 U 0.040 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.16 U 0.079 U 0.059 U 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.067 U 0.067 U 0.059 U 0.079 U 0.079 U

Trichloroethene 11 13 8.6 41 1.6 16 21 5.4 2.6 6.4 12 2.6 1.5 4.1 5.2 7.5

Vinyl chloride 0.026 0.13 U 0.051 U 0.056 J 0.2 U 0.15 U 0.20 U 0.10 U 0.077 U 0.10 U 0.20 U 0.087 U 0.084 U 0.077 U 0.10 U 0.10 U

m,p-Xylene 7.5 2.0 2.6 9.6 19 10 9.1 4.3 6.5 6.9 4.3 3.0 11 EJ 3.5 2.3 5.2

o-Xylene 2.4 0.74 0.74 3.4 7.8 4.3 3.2 1.5 2.4 2.5 1.7 1.1 3.8 1.1 0.78 1.7

Building Number BUILDING 13 SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Sample ID SVSS-B13-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 18 NS NS 11 U NS NS 8.2 NS NS NS 3.9 NS NS NS 3.5 NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.1 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS

Benzene 3.6 NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.67 NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

Ethylbenzene 1.5 NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS

Tetrachloroethene 37 NS NS 14 U NS NS 13 NS NS NS 5.8 NS NS NS 3.5 NS

Toluene 11 NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 0.75 U NS NS NS 0.75 U NS NS NS 1.3 NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

Trichloroethene 2.8 NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.3 NS NS NS 1.1 NS NS NS 1.6 NS

Vinyl chloride 0.02 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS

m,p-Xylene 22 NS NS 22 U NS NS 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS

o-Xylene 6.6 NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

E - Result exceeded upper limit of calibration range

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

7/17/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004
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Table 2

Building 11 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Components Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 13A INDOOR AIR   

Sample ID IA-B13A-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.58 1.9 1.0 0.93 0.23 1.5 1.1 1.1 0.41 0.45 0.93 J 0.27 0.25 1.3 1.3 0.65

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.21 U 0.069 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.21 U 0.082 U 0.14 U 0.27 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.14 UJ 0.10 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.055 U 0.16 U 0.055 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.16 U 0.065 U 0.11 U 0.22 U 0.11 U 0.11 U 0.055 U 0.11 U 0.082 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.040 UJ 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.049 U 0.081 U 0.16 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.040 U 0.081 U 0.061 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.054 0.25 0.12 U 0.12 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.095 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.079 U 0.079 U 0.33 0.28 NJ 0.14

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.040 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.32 U 0.24 U 0.10 U 0.16 U 0.32 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.081 U 0.16 U 0.12 U

Benzene 2.6 1.8 1.2 2.7 2.4 3.5 6.7 3.5 1.2 1.3 2.5 1.9 1.7 0.70 1.30 2.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 3.1 1.5 0.91 0.67 1.8 NJ 1.8 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.7 0.95 0.75 0.48 0.56 1.2

Ethylbenzene 3.1 0.78 0.56 3.9 4.8 3.0 3.7 1.9 3.7 2.6 1.3 1.4 4.3 0.96 0.52 1.6

Tetrachloroethene 20 3.9 2.2 2.9 8.1 8.1 6.8 3.0 5.2 1.3 8.1 1.2 0.75 0.25 0.22 0.88

Toluene 12 4.1 2.6 6.8 J 4.5 6.0 9.0 8.7 J 4.1 3.5 4.5 4.9 4.5 3.3 2.4 4.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.04 U 0.12 U 0.040 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.12 U 0.048 U 0.079 U 0.16 U 0.079 U 0.079 U 0.040 U 0.079 U 0.059 U

Trichloroethene 11 12 7.0 15 2.2 15 19 10 3.1 6.4 12 5.2 1.9 3.3 4.7 8.1

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.026 U 0.077 U 0.049 J 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.15 U 0.064 U 0.10 U 0.20 U 0.10 U 0.10 U 0.051 U 0.10 U 0.08 U

m,p-Xylene 9.6 2.6 1.7 12 21 11 9.1 6.1 9.6 9.1 4.3 5.2 17 E 3.5 1.7 5.6

o-Xylene 3.1 0.043 U 0.56 3.9 8.3 4.3 3.0 2.1 3.5 3.1 1.5 1.8 6.1 1.1 0.61 1.8

Building Number BUILDING 13A SUB-SLAB VAPOR

Sample ID SVSS-B13A-01

Date Collected 2/14/2006 6/28/2006 9/13/2006 12/12/2006 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 9/19/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.4 NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.9 NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.28 U NS NS 14 U NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.2 U NS NS 11 U NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.16 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.08 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.16 U NS NS 8.1 U NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS NS NS 0.81 U NS

Benzene 0.32 NS NS 6.4 U NS NS 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.64 U NS NS NS 0.64 U NS

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 11 NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

Ethylbenzene 0.17 U NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS

Tetrachloroethene 5.1 NS NS 14 U NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS NS NS 1.4 U NS

Toluene 0.35 NS NS 7.5 U NS NS 0.75 U NS NS NS 0.75 U NS NS NS 0.75 U NS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.11 U NS NS 7.9 U NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS NS NS 0.79 U NS

Trichloroethene 53 NS NS 34 NS NS 64 NS NS NS 1.1 U NS NS NS 1.1 U NS

Vinyl chloride 0.04 U NS NS 5.1 U NS NS 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS NS NS 0.51 U NS

m,p-Xylene 0.59 NS NS 22 U NS NS 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS NS NS 2.2 U NS

o-Xylene 0.24 NS NS 8.7 U NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS NS NS 0.87 U NS

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

J - Estimated

E - Result exceeded upper limit of calibration range

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

7/17/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004

7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004
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Table 3

Building 7 Area Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description BUILDING 7 INDOOR AIR      

Sample ID IA-B7-01

Date Collected 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.42 0.45 0.35 0.28 0.43 0.055 0.060 0.16 U 0.14 0.11 U 0.16 UJ 0.60 U 0.18 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.34 U 0.21 U 0.34 U 0.34 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.21 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.21 UJ 0.76 UJ 0.23 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.1 U 0.27 U 0.16 U 0.27 U 0.27 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.16 U 0.11 U 0.11 U 0.16 UJ 0.60 U 0.18 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.2 U 0.12 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.12 UJ 0.45 U 0.13 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.04 U 0.2 U 0.12 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.079 U 0.079 U 0.12 UJ 0.44 U 0.13 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.08 U 0.2 U 0.12 U 0.4 U 0.4 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.24 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.24 UJ 0.89 U 0.27 U

Benzene 1.1 1.4 2.5 6.1 3.5 0.29 NJ 0.42 2.0 2.2 1.2 1.2 J 5.8 2.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.21 0.95 1.0 0.52 0.95 0.095 NJ 0.075 0.63 0.75 0.44 0.12 J 0.52 4.4

Ethylbenzene 1.1 1.6 2.6 2.6 0.87 0.24 0.23 0.78 0.87 1.3 1.1 J 4.3 0.91

Tetrachloroethene 0.62 0.62 2.2 4.5 2.4 0.19 0.14 3.0 0.75 0.35 0.28 J 0.75 U 0.36

Toluene 7.0 2.5 9.4 16 5.3 1.4 1.4 5.3 7.2 6.8 8.3 J 27 8.3

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.2 U 0.12 U 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.12 U 0.079 U 0.079 U 0.12 UJ 0.44 U 0.13 U

Trichloroethene 2.7 13 5.9 5.9 18 0.64 1.1 3.9 9.7 1.5 1.2 J 6.4 4.8

Vinyl chloride 0.02 U 0.13 U 0.077 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.15 U 0.10 U 0.10 U 0.15 UJ 0.56 U 0.95

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 3.6 3.0 10 9.1 2.8 0.74 0.56 2.5 3.2 4.8 4.0 J 14 3.1

o-Xylene 1.3 0.87 3.1 3.2 1.0 0.24 0.22 0.87 1.1 1.7 1.6 J 4.8 1.2

Sample Description BUILDING 7 SUB-SLAB VAPOR      

Sample ID SVSS-B7-01

Date Collected 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 33 U NS NS 11 U 4.4 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 41 U NS NS 14 U 5.5 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 33 U NS NS 11 U 4.4 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 24 U NS NS 8.1 U 3.2 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 24 U NS NS 7.9 U 3.2 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 24 U NS NS 8.1 U 3.2 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U

Benzene 19 U NS NS 6.4 U 2.6 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 24 U NS NS 7.9 U 3.2 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U

Ethylbenzene 26 U NS NS 8.7 U 3.5 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U

Tetrachloroethene 40 NS NS 17 8.1 1.7 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 2.0 1.4 U 1.4 U 2.0

Toluene 22 U NS NS 7.5 U 3.0 U 1.2 0.79 0.75 U 0.75 U 0.75 U 1.2 0.75 U 0.75 U

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 24 U NS NS 7.9 U 3.2 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U 0.79 U

Trichloroethene 3300 NS NS 1700 470 11 12 12 70 64 24 40 59

Vinyl chloride 15 U NS NS 5.1 U 2.0 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 0.51 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 26 U NS NS 22 U 8.7 U 2.2 U 2.2 U 2.2 U 2.2 U 2.2 U 2.2 U 2.2 U 2.2 U

o-Xylene 27 U NS NS 8.7 U 3.5 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U 0.87 U

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

NJ - Tentative in identification and estimated in value due to poor mass spectral quality

NS - Not Sampled

J - Estimated

3/26/2009

3/26/2009

7/15/2003

12/11/20079/28/2007

9/25/2008

9/24/2008

6/21/2007

7/17/2003 12/12/2006

12/18/2008

12/18/2008

6/17/2008

6/17/2008

9/28/2007 12/11/2007

10/2/2003

3/26/2008

3/26/2008

10/2/2003 1/20/2004

1/20/2004 6/21/20073/20/2007

3/20/200712/12/2006
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Table 4

Ambient Air Sample Analytical Data Summary

Former Philips Display Facility - Seneca Falls, New York

Sample Description AMBIENT AIR OUTSIDE OF BUILDING 2

Sample ID OA-B2-01

Sampling Event Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory Confirmatory

Date Collected 7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/28/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.21 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.060 NS 0.055 U 0.065 0.055 U 0.060 0.055 U 0.055 0.065

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U NS 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 UJ 0.069 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U NS 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U NS 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U NS 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.089 0.081 U NS 0.081 U 0.085 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.081

Benzene 0.44 0.38 0.45 0.58 0.21 NS 0.32 0.51 0.28 0.24 0.16 0.70 0.08

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U NS 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.120

Ethylbenzene 0.35 0.13 0.19 0.043 U 0.087 NS 0.15 0.10 0.078 0.16 0.091 0.22 0.25

Tetrachloroethene 0.30 0.068 U 0.075 0.088 0.068 U NS 0.11 0.068 U 0.068 U 0.068 U 0.068 U 0.088 0.14

Toluene 3.2 0.64 0.90 0.22 0.49 NS 1.0 0.53 0.36 1.7 0.57 1.2 0.98

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.04 U 0.040 U NS 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

Trichloroethene 0.58 0.52 0.81 2.8 0.70 NS 0.31 0.054 U 0.054 U 0.054 U 0.054 U 0.11 0.086

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.051 U 0.051 U NS 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U

m-Xylene & p-Xylene 1.1 0.35 0.48 0.087 U 0.23 NS 0.38 0.26 0.20 0.52 0.26 0.69 1.3

o-Xylene 0.35 0.13 0.19 0.043 U 0.083 NS 0.13 0.10 0.078 0.20 0.091 0.29 0.65

Sample Description AMBIENT AIR OUTSIDE OF BUILDING 11

Sample ID OA-B11-01

Date Collected 7/15/2003 10/2/2003 1/20/2004 3/20/2007 6/21/2007 8/30/2007 9/28/2007 12/11/2007 3/26/2008 6/17/2008 9/24/2008 12/18/2008 3/26/2009

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.18 0.15 0.11 0.15 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 0.065 0.060 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.071

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.14 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 U 0.069 UJ 0.069 U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U 0.055 U

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.080 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.085 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.081 U 0.085

Benzene 0.32 0.30 0.45 0.54 0.15 0.17 0.29 0.58 0.31 0.13 0.14 0.54 0.67

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.083

Ethylbenzene 0.16 0.091 0.15 0.10 0.061 0.091 0.15 0.19 0.065 0.12 0.096 0.18 0.18

Tetrachloroethene 0.14 U 0.068 U 0.068 0.075 0.068 U 0.081 0.12 0.068 U 0.068 U 0.068 U 0.068 U 0.095 0.14

Toluene 1.4 0.45 0.68 0.38 0.32 0.49 0.60 0.72 0.37 0.75 0.64 1.1 0.94

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.056 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U 0.040 U

Trichloroethene 0.074 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.086 0.054 U 0.086 0.07 0.13 0.075

Vinyl chloride 0.020 U 0.026 U 0.026 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U 0.051 U

m,p-Xylene 0.32 0.26 0.34 0.29 0.16 0.22 0.43 0.56 0.20 0.38 0.24 0.48 0.41

o-Xylene 0.14 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.052 0.078 0.13 0.21 0.083 0.11 0.083 0.21 0.16

Notes:

All values are shown in units of micrograms per cubic meter ( g/m
3
).

U - Not detected above reporting limit

NS - Not Sampled

Summer 2003 Fall 2003 Winter 2004
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